

NORTH CAROLINA COURT OF APPEALS

\* \* \* \* \*

MARINA HEATZIG,	)	
Plaintiff-Appellee,	)	
	)	<u>From Orange County</u>
v.	)	No. 04 CVD 1228
	)	
ELIZABETH MACLEAN,	)	
Defendant-Appellant.	)	

\* \* \* \* \*

**PLAINTIFF-APPELLEE'S BRIEF**

\* \* \* \* \*

INDEX

TABLE OF CASES AND AUTHORITIES .....	<u>iii</u>	Deleted: ii
QUESTIONS PRESENTED .....	<u>1</u>	Deleted: iii
STATEMENT OF THE FACTS .....	2	Deleted: 2
I. PLAINTIFF AND DEFENDANT BECOME DOMESTIC PARTNERS.....	2	Deleted: 1
II. PLAINTIFF AND DEFENDANT JOINTLY DECIDE TO HAVE CHILDREN TOGETHER.....	2	
III. PLAINTIFF AND DEFENDANT JOINTLY RAISE THE CHILDREN AS CO-PARENTS.....	<u>3</u>	Deleted: 2
IV. AFTER DEFENDANT MOVES OUT OF THE FAMILY HOME, PLAINTIFF CONTINUES TO SPEND EQUAL TIME WITH THE CHILDREN.....	<u>5</u>	Deleted: 3
V. THE TRIAL COURT AWARDS PLAINTIFF AND DEFENDANT JOINT PHYSICAL CUSTODY, BASED ON THE BEST INTEREST OF THE CHILDREN.....	<u>6</u>	Deleted: 2
STATEMENT OF STANDARD OF REVIEW .....	<u>8</u>	Deleted: 6
ARGUMENT .....	<u>8</u>	Deleted: 2
I. THE TRIAL COURT’S USE OF THE BEST INTEREST OF THE CHILD STANDARD WAS CORRECT UNDER <u>PRICE V. HOWARD</u> .....	<u>9</u>	Deleted: 8
A. By creating and fostering plaintiff’s parental relationship with the children from before and after the time of their birth, defendant acted inconsistently with her constitutionally protected paramount interest as a natural parent.....	<u>9</u>	Deleted: 2
B. Other state courts facing similar custody disputes between biological and non-biological parents have used the best interest of the child standard.....	<u>17</u>	Deleted: 9

C. The trial court's misinterpretation of <u>Price</u> is not binding on this Court.....	<u>21</u>	Deleted: 2
		Deleted: 21
II. PLAINTIFF IS A PARENT BY ESTOPPEL, ENTITLED TO USE OF THE BEST INTEREST OF THE CHILD STANDARD.....	<u>25</u>	Deleted: 2
		Deleted: 25
III. THE TRIAL COURT'S ORDER FOR A PARENT COORDINATOR SHOULD BE UPHELD.....	<u>32</u>	Deleted: 2
		Deleted: 32
CONCLUSION .....	<u>33</u>	Deleted: 2
		Deleted: 33
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....	<u>34</u>	Deleted: 2
		Deleted: 34

TABLE OF CASES AND AUTHORITIES**CASES**

<u>A.B. v. S.B.</u> , 837 N.E.2d 965 (Ind. 2005) .....	26
<u>Adams v. Tessner</u> , 354 N.C. 57, 550 S.E.2d 499 (2001) .....	13
<u>Cantrell v. Wishon</u> , 141 N.C. App. 340, 540 S.E.2d 804 (2000) .....	8, 14, 15
<u>Carolina-Virginia Fashion Exhibitors, Inc. v. Gunter</u> , 291 N.C. 208, 230 S.E.2d 529 (1976) .....	24
<u>Choate v. Sara Lee Products</u> , 133 N.C. App. 14, 514 S.E.2d 529 (1999) .....	24
<u>Cochrane v. City of Charlotte</u> , 148 N.C. App. 621, 559 S.E.2d 260 (2002) .....	8, 22
<u>Conley v. Johnson</u> , 24 N.C. App. 122, 210 S.E.2d 88 (1974) .....	31
<u>Diehl v. Diehl</u> , 177 N.C. App. 642, 630 S.E.2d 25 (2006) .....	8
<u>Dorton v. Dorton</u> , 69 N.C. App. 764, 318 S.E.2d 344 (1984) .....	29
<u>E.N.O. v. L.M.M.</u> , 711 N.E.2d 886 (Mass. 1999) ..	19
<u>Ellison v. Ramos</u> , 130 N.C. App. 389, 502 S.E.2d 891 (1998) .....	13, 14
<u>Fisher v. Fisher</u> , 124 N.C. App. 442, 477 S.E.2d 251 (1996) .....	31
<u>Harris v. NCNB Nat'l Bank</u> , 85 N.C. App. 669, 355 S.E.2d 838 (1987) .....	25
<u>Holtzman v. Knott (In re H.S.H-K)</u> , 533 N.W.2d 419 (Wis. 1995) .....	17
<u>In re C.K.G.</u> , 173 S.W.3d 714 (Tenn. 2005) .....	29

<u>In re E.L.M.C.</u> , 100 P.3d. 546 (Colo. Ct. App. 2004) .....	19, 26
<u>In re Gibbons</u> , 247 N.C. 273, 101 S.E.2d 16 (1957) .....	30
<u>In re Marriage of Buzzanca</u> , 61 Cal. App. 4th 1410 (Cal. App. 1998) .....	32
<u>In re Parentage of M.J.</u> , 787 N.E.2d 144 (Ill. 2003) .....	26
<u>In re the Parentage of L.B.</u> , 122 P.3d 161 (Wash. 2005) .....	19, 25, 26
<u>Karin T. v. Michael T.</u> , 484 N.Y.S.2d 780 (Fam. Ct. 1975) .....	26
<u>Middleton v. Johnson</u> , 633 S.E.2d 162 (S.C. Ct. App. 2006) .....	19
<u>Nisbet v. Nisbet</u> , 102 N.C. App. 232, 402 S.E.2d 151 (1991) .....	30
<u>Petersen v. Rogers</u> , 337 N.C. 397, 445 S.E.2d 901 (1994) .....	11, 14, 15
<u>Price v. Howard</u> , 346 N.C. 68, 484 S.E.2d 528 (1997) .....	passim
<u>Rosero v. Blake</u> , 357 N.C. 193, 581 S.E.2d 41 (2003) .....	31
<u>Rubano v. DiCenzo</u> , 759 A.2d 959 (R.I. 2000) ....	19
<u>S.F. v. M.D.</u> , 751 A.2d 9 (Md. Ct. Spec. App. 2000) .....	19
<u>Smith v. Org. of Foster Families for Equality &amp; Reform</u> , 431 U.S. 816 (1977) .....	27
<u>Smith v. Price</u> , 315 N.C. 523, 340 S.E.2d 408 (1986) .....	32
<u>V.C. v. M.J.B.</u> , 748 A.2d 539 (N.J. 2000) ...	passim
<u>Wilkes County by Child Support Enforcement Agency v. Gentry</u> , 311 N.C. 580, 319 S.E.2d 224 (1984) .....	30

<u>Withrow v Webb</u> , 53 N.C. App. 67, 280 S.E.2d 22 (1981) .....	29, 30
--	--------

#### **STATUTES**

N.C. Gen. Stat. § 49-7 .....	30
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 49A-1 .....	28
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 50-13.2(a) .....	10, 14
N.C. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6) .....	25

#### **OTHER AUTHORITIES**

3 Suzanne Reynolds, <u>Lee's North Carolina Family Law</u> § 16.18 .....	29
AM. LAW INST., Principles of the Law of Family Dissolution: Analysis and Recommendations, § 2.03(1) .....	27
AM. LAW INST., Principles of the Law of Family Dissolution: Analysis and Recommendations, § 2.03(b) (2000) .....	27
AM. LAW INST., Principles of the Law of Family Dissolution: Analysis and Recommendations, §§ 2.01-2.04, 2.18 (2002) .....	19
Uniform Parentage Act § 73 (2002) .....	27

NORTH CAROLINA COURT OF APPEALS

\* \* \* \* \*

MARINA HEATZIG,	)	
Plaintiff-Appellee,	)	
	)	From Orange County
v.	)	No. 04 CVD 1228
